

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALTER DANIEL CZUBAK,

Appellant,

vs .

Case No. 72,363

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

FILED

APR 29 1980

*W*

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

ARGUMENT

1

ISSUE I:

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR MIS-TRIAL WHEN STATE WITNESS DOROTHY SCHULTZ BLURTED OUT THAT DANNY CZUBAK WAS AN ESCAPED CONVICT, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 90.404, FLORIDA STATUTES.

1

ISSUE 11:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM'S PARTIALLY DECOMPOSED AND DOG-EATEN BODY BECAUSE THE PHOTOGRAPHS WERE NOT RELEVANT AND ANY PROBATIVE VALUE WAS OUTWEIGHED BY UNFAIR PREJUDICE.

4

ISSUE 111:

THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE ON THREE SEPARATE OCCASIONS REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.

6

ISSUE IV:

THE COURT COMMITTED PER SE REVER-SIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING DETECTIVE HCNULTY TO TESTIFY ON REBUTTAL, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION AND WITHOUT A RICHARDSON HEARING, BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT PROVIDE HIS NAME IN DISCOVERY.

8

ISSUE V:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR JUDG-MENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION.

11

ISSUE VI:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GIVE THE LONG FORM INSTRUCTION ON EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE BECAUSE THE DE- FENSE WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	12
ISSUE VII:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPOINT SEPARATE COUNSEL TO REPRESENT APPELLANT DURING PENALTY PHASE.	13
ISSUE VIII:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURORS ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	14
ISSUE IX:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	16
ISSUE X:	
A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPOR- TIONATE IN THIS CASE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1038, 106 S.Ct. 607, 88 L.Ed.2d 585 (1985)	15
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	3
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	1
<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	15
<u>Ellison v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	2
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 1205 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S.Ct. 1240, 88 L.Ed.2d 349 (1985)	5
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S207 (Fla. Apr. 12, 1990)	15
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	8
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	1
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943, 108 S.Ct. 1124, 99 L.Ed.2d 284 (1987)	6
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>Meek v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	2

<u>Millett v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	2
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1986)	7
<u>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon,</u> 145 U.S. 285, 12 S.Ct. 909, 36 L.Ed. 706 (1892)	7
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 808 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 477 U.S. 909, 106 S.Ct. 3286, 91 L.Ed.2d 575 (1987)	7
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	1, 2, 14
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	10
<u>State v. Correll,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1968)	7
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	2
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S138, S139 (Fla. Mar. 15, 1990)	14, 16
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911, 96 S.Ct. 3226, 49 L.Ed.2d 1224 (1974)	2
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 228 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1969)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 90.803(3)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (1987)	8
§ 90.404, Fla. Stat. (1987)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	8
<u>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</u> (5th ed. 1946)	11
